If it appears that a person has violated, is violating, or is threatening to violate any provision of the District Act or any Board 
order, rule or permit, the Board may authorize the General Manager or a Board representative to institute and conduct a suit in 
the name of the District for injunctive relief, or to recover a civil penalty of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation and for each day a violation continues, or for both injunctive relief and civil 
penalties.  

RULE 23   GENERAL RULES 

a.  Computing Time: 

In computing any period of time prescribed or allowed by these rules, by order of the Board, or by any applicable statute, the